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Introduction

Fine silica sand of high purity (silica flour) occurs in the vicinity

of outcrops of carbonate rock (magnesite and dolomite) at Cann Creek

and subsequently was noted in road cuttings on Champion Road.

Thi slatter occurrence is not associ ated with carbonate but both

occurrencies are most probably the result of redistribution of original

si 1ica flour after carbonate. The deposits mostly occur on interfl uves

and could be remnants of an earlier more widely spread surficial deposit

laid down by drainage in a southerly direction.

The two areas were prospected using a 20t excavator with encouraging

results.

Future Exploration

It is proposed to continue the investigation to delineate the

resource and to determine its economic viability.
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Remarks

5(7001)

Sample contains <lOmm partiel
40% of material from pit was
>lOmm and up to 300mm

Orange clay near bottom of
flit (el and a near vertical
200mm band of pebbly sand (d)

5 •

liS

NS

1

Sample
"10 •

Soil
Silica flour, in
part lithified

Existing pit nhe 4(]) • '" ... t,)
Chinaman's) (a)

Silica flour (b) Still in silica flour
at bottom of pit 4(2~

Yellow and black clay (C)j Much of the existing pit
consists of lithified silica
flour which was too hard for
excavating

Soil
Silica flour _
Orang.e clay

Soil
Silica flour _
Orange clay

Uiscurbed ground
Soil
Silica flour •

Soil
Silica flour. 2(1)
brown, streaky
clayey sand 2(2l

brown and yellow
sandy clay

Di sturbed so i 1 (a1
silica flour (bl • 3
pebbly clayey sand (cl
brown sandy clay (dl

300

300
900
500

300
500
800

250
300
350

300
350
450

250
5900

250
250

1700

Excavator Pit Logs and Sampling Record

Thickness
(m)

0-250
250-6150

II

Depth
(mm)

0-250
250-550
550-900

0-250
250-500
500-2200

5000-11000 6000

(5000-11000 6000

1600-1900

7

CANN CREEK SILICA FLOUR DEPOSIT

2

3

5 0-300
300-1200

1200-1700

6 0-5000 5000

0-300
300-650
650-1100

4 0-300
300-800
800-1600

Ph no.
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Pit no. Thickness
(1tI1I )
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006

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Depth
(1tI1I)

0-250
250-1250

1250-1500

0-500
500-1500

0-300
300-1300

0-300
300-1300

0-250
250-600
600-2100

2100-2400

0-300
300-600
6UO-9UO

0-300
300-1550

1550-2050

0~300

300-750
750-1200

0-200
200-400
400-1500

0-300
300-1100

1100=1500

0-300
300-1000

0-200
200-300
300-1500

250
1000
250

500
900+

300
1000

300
1000

250
350

1500
3(J0

300
300
300

300
1250

500

300
450
450

200
200

1100

300
800
400

300
700

200
100

1200

-2-

So11
Si lica flour _
orange clay

Soil
Silica flour •

Soil
Yellow cl ay

Soil
Yellow clay

Soil
Brown sandy clay

.pebbly sand
cl ay

Soil
pebbly sand
brown sandy clay

Soil
pebbly sand
ye11 ow anj bro\1n clay

Soil
pebbly sand
grey scili s t

Soil
pebbly sandy clay
ilrOl'n and ye 11 0,; c1aj

Soil
pebbly sand
brown and gl"ey sandy
clay

Soil
Schist brown at LOp
grading to grey at
bot tor,i of pi t

Soil
Wet sand
brown sandy clay

Sample
No;

NS

5

7

8

•

5T(OO~'

Remarks

Sub-angular fragments of
blue-grey magnesite scattered
on surface between pits 7 &10

Stopped in silica flour - too
hard to excavate

pebbles up to 150mm

no sand on opposite side
of pitd

pebbles up to 100~m

Sand is 1ithified. Particle
size of removed ~aLeria1 is
20% ) SOrilin
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Pit no. Depth Thickness Log Sample
(ml'l) (mm) No

20 lJ-300 300 Soil
300-1~LiO 1600 pebbly sand 10

1900-2400 500 chocolate sandy clay

21 0-300 300 Soil
300-3300 3000 silica f.lour _ 11

3300-3800 500 brown sandy clay

22 0-400 400 soil
400-5400 5000 s i 1ica Hour. 12

5400-5700 300 orange sandy cIa)

23 0-300 3UG soil
300-600 300 pebbly sand
600-1000 400 Ye 11 ow and orange cl aj

24 0-300 300 soil
300-700 400 pebbly sand
700-1700 1000 brolln sandy cIa)

1700-2000 300 orange schis~

25 0-300 300 sol1
300-3200 2900 silica flour. 14

3200-3400 200 brown schist

26 0-300 300 soil
300-600 300 pebbly sand (discoloured)
600-900 300 pebb ly sand (white) 13

27 0-600 600 sol1
600-1500 900 silica fl our. r,5

~ 2 = 45000m3Estimate eserve l8000m x 2.5

Notes on the distribution of silica flour ae Cann Creek
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

57700[-,

Remerrs

Too hard to continue

Mostly lithified and too
hard to dig

It overlies Precambrian schists.

It occurs mainly above 230m elevation.
\I

;Mean thickness of 5iF = 2.5m but reaches 6m in pit 22 and a total of 11m
in pit 6.

Previous exploration (see map and attachment) indicates an extensive
cover of SiF of 1 - 2.5m north of the excavator pit area.

The central portion of the excavator pit area (covering pits numbered
5.12.13,14,15,16,17.20,23.24,25 and 26)contained rounded quartz pebbles.
indicating deposition in a stream channel and with a quieter depositional
environment in the vicinity of the existing pit where 11m thickness
is recorded.

Further testing is warranted in all localities above the 230mc.ontour including
the'percuss10n drilled area to the north (south of CannCreek - see high­
l1ght~dareas on the attached map).
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2

5

Pit Remarks

- do -

Slight pink colouration.
Scopped in SiF due to
hardness of ground

4

3

2( 1)
2(2) S;;opped in SiF at 1ir;,1t

of machine

Sample
flo.

..
Soil
Silica flour

Soil
Silica flour

577003

Excavator Pit Logs and Sampling Record

CHAMPION ROAD SILICA FLOUR DEPOSIT

300
5800

300
3400

0-300
300-6100

0-300
300-3700

No. Depth Thickness Log
(mm) (mm)

0-300 300 Soil
300-500 200 Yellow c1 ay

0-300 300 Soil
300-800 500 Sand

0-300 300 Soil
300-6000 5700 Silica flour

6000-7000 1000 (discoloured)

0-400 400 Soil
400-6300 5900 Silica flour

6300-7300 1000 'discoloul"ed)

OObI·' "
1
1
1
1
1
1

I.i'f 3

I l 4

I
1
1

1,/

I~

The 2 areas of Champion Road are estimated .0 contain
the following data:

Northern deposit
Southern deposit

7

42000
52000
9400U

I

S Soopped in SiF, too hard
W dig

5 Contains quartz pebbles
near tOP

In road cutting
uug in drain i.e.below
road level. (Still in SiF
:00 nard LO con.inue)

around lOOOOm3, based on

3Volume (m )

3.5m
6.5m

r·lean thicknessArea

12000m~
8000m

Soil
Silica flour

300
500

1500

0-300
300-800
800-2300

0-300 300 Soil
300-2000 1700 Sil i ca fl our

2000-2500 500 Black clay

0-300 300 Soil
300-3200 2900 Sili ca flour

9

8

I
1
1
1
1
1
1
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Notes on the distribution of silica flour at Champion Road

1. It overlies Precambrian schists.

2. 1t occurs between the ISO-190m contours.

3. It occurs in 2 deposits with mean thicknesses of 3.5 and 6.5m.

4. There is a notable absence of quartz pebbles in the silica flour but a
presence generally of a thin cover of rounded quartz pebbles on the surface.

5. The ridge which trends roughly nortn-south and lying to the west of the
prospected area is prospective for silica flour.
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CHEMICAL ANALYSES
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Na20

FAGE

OF
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Fe203 K20 MgO NnO

REPORT DATE CLIENT ORDER No

07 (08/8"11 :2:39,,:3 I 1

ANALABS

REPORT NUMBER

ANALYTICAL DATA

I 999.43.(18.06271

Na:20

SA~!~LEPREFIX

I~ !CFOC:. i '·1 0.026 OJ,lbIOJ'l':;7 0.00J6 U,,0198 0.0002 0.0040

~ iC~)4 -II: 0.017 0.021
1

10.005"7 0.0016 0.0216 ICI.0002 0.0026

•

• 1

I _ !Cf~(i5 ii, 0.066 II 0.(12210.0143 iCl.(I022 0.0348 0.(1002 0.0074
j :; "', ! !w

Ii 6 : CF:(_i6. -'--- +-_O_,,_(_f.~~_)(_! +-"_:)_"~0c="':::~(~:iji~c-',,-,::_)..:_y-,:j-Ci:iI-(1-.-(-i(-jJ-..-i~+-O-.-(J-2-6-~-; t':-)-'_('--:-0--:-0--:-2-+0::::-'_"l:-"_O--:4--:0-j

i :Cr-::O'7 .- ! (>. O::~·:... C. 03::; ! i). 1)>:)':-,4 'jo" O(i~~;(i i). O~.348 (I. 00(12 0 w 00·40

I '·· . ..- (- ,.- ,. 1 .', ("'.-', ,: i t· ~ -~,...' 1(-, , ,.-. ~·.14 i".-. "', 1 .'! .-. '.', • ,.·.,c·-'.~ I: . (l.04~ '_M~'~O!J.~J'J!L I._.JJ~ IJ.t_.~l.' 0.001)8 ~

1: ·-=c--=.c,-:(-=):=-'__....:__l_.._·_:~_··.,,_i,. --'-----,~:-:-~_'-:-:)_.~O~(~'/,:._'f-'(:_'_.:.._.~.-=-(l=O-=-u+i(-'·_::-:·;c=-J4~'·-=-~}-\i~O_.-:~-:.6:-:(:-i\=-)-+f~--:-)_.-:(l-:O--:(_)/:-f+I(:-·)_·-:O--:-1-=6--:~:-l:I(
CC:U~::. 0 • .144 (in ~)().;:., ()~ (14'5EI 10. 02()4 110. O:~:;':-J41(1" (';':;04 CJ.012:2

·1. ." ~.l1.0,

I
~-_-':::="~::::"::"_--'--~==~=------'------=--~---=--,-"::":"-_--r-~----'---J

I r~:~E SA~~LE 1A120C;

I
1

__o_--l-C_l~_:(_'I --J!I --t -+_O_"_(_>1_'_t-+_O_'_O_(_'8+1,_)_.'_")_2_''1_=_';..-1:_"_'_)'_)_1_6+0_._(_)\)_9_"_;+0_,,_0_0_(_1:-_'+'_)_'_0_0_2_C-l'

~ cPq~~ 0.023 O .. O.l0i ().(l09~_; O.f.)016 O.014(H.(J.l)002 O.O(J~:'4

I l-C'(l~ 0.051 '0.006 O.[l243 IO.(I(l3j) iCJ.C)1()3 10.00(14 (l.(11)26

..-~---'_.. -'_.. _.. -------'-----,--c-c--+--:-:-c-c-~~-1!----+: ----+l-c--:--::-T:I-:-:-~i
t::C05 0.021 0.005 0.00721°.0016 lo.r)!)74 Ir).0002 i(I"D020 i

I ,~~~--CC(;~") 1.). Oi..'-) t i). i):l (1 (;.0157 !IO. 0046 0.01 {:.6 10. (li)>) ...~ II(~. 0054
i , ....;

b. (l(J60
,

(I. CJ4(J 0.004 0.0157 (1.0054 0.0100 0.0002

O. 111;.' OloO(J5 O.(J272~0.0328 0.024'-1· .0060

.:c'.::-,,~ 0.074 0.007 0.0300 0.0086 0.0232 .0,')54

OJJI9 0.008 0 .. 0072 0.0024 0.0090 .0021

0.049 0 .. 005 0.0358 O.Q032 0.0208 ".0004 J.0054

0.094 O~OO6 0.0315 0.0040 0.0282 J.0002 J.O(l88

0.01 0.01 0.001 0.002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 ) .. 0002 Jd 0002

% % i', % "I. "I. % i: i'.

103 144 144
,



MnOMgD

0.0004 99.61 0.015

~O.Ol)02 99.65 0.050

:l).()002 99.62 0.035

C;RU7

CF')2

CPO:::

Cf=:O 1

9

7

8

4

3

1

2

5

6

10

TUBE
No.

I ~.

12 O.O(i18

13 CC06 O.21~'

J
17

18

C[:I(>

cell

. ,

22

I .-_.- ~_.----_._~- --•....~ .. .","C.'"._..... ~._'.. ~ .. ,' _ .. ,. ~ ... .. _._. __ .w._ ..•. ......__~. ._·__ .~ __ •. __._..... _
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0.1.:;;
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0.24

0.24

Si02. Ti

(1 .. 29

0.58

I
,

.0.39

0.41
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SIZING ANALYSES
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GRAMS CI;I CC2 CO CC4 CC5 CC6 CC7 eca CC9 CCIO eC11 CCI2 CCl3 CC14 CRI CRZ tR3 CR4
P4.75 1649 1659 1532 4224 2586 768 3064 1713 1850 1184 1834 1125 2039 741 384 1920 269 1102
M4.75 2874 1964 4151 4293 1489 2948 3264 2566 2237 2463 3015 2684 2508 3891 3631 5228 5357 4436
SIZED 218.59 201.59 199.05 204.48 205.17 208.01 231.62 203.90 221.00 228.45 208.74 222.48 218.14 219.90 201.31 207.21 2Q440 208.30
2.36 13.70 22.14 9.97 13.86 35.30 6.39 17.25 24.77 33.59 21.71 12.78 9.87 32.73 5.54 2.49 6.57 2.57 4.88
1.18 17.21 23.34 11.46 18.72 34.44 11.93 24.34 22.23 33.86 22.14 17.89 19.74 33.88 5.95 9.98 14.67 1.88 15.57
600 18.40 16.88 10.27 15.52 22.24 12.13 17-17 17.34 15.72 16.97 15.13 20.80 16.34 6.94 15.01 17.60 9.79 18.08
300 17.34 20.28 15.48 12.37 13.84 10.01 19.30 24.09 15.22 22.90 13.72 19.05 12.78 15.85 15.73 20.43 6.94 14.25
150 19.66 30.02 26.37 12.06 9.79 9.52 29.94 28.18 22.18 32.45 16.11 16.17 16.54 32.57 16.53 21.18 939 12.19
75 26.89 32.55 38.39 17.29 10.13 14.66 37.26 27.22 . 28.29 38.27 24.99 20.03 23.03 50.35 22.80 28.85 35.74 27.34
38 24.87 16.07 26.75 33.40 21.36 35.42 20.24 14.55 14.71 19.55 34.64 42.52 15.33 32.78 48.51 45.00 64.79 52.85
-38 80.52 40.31 60.36 81.26 58.07 107.95 66.12 45.52 57.43 54.46 73.48 74.30 67.51 69.92 70.26 52.91 67.30 63.14

It WEIGHTS CCI CC2 CC3 CC4 CC5 CC6 CC7 cca CC9 CCIO CCI I CCI2 CC13 CC14 CRI CR2 C\R3 CR4

4.751 36.46 45.79 26.96 49.59 63.46 20.67 48.42 40.03 45.27 32.47 37.82 29.54 44.84 16.00 9.56 26.86 4.78 19.90
2.36 3.98 5.95 . 3.66 3.42 6.29 2.44 3.84 7.28 8.32 6.42 3.81 3.13 8.28 2.12 1.12 2.32 1

1

.20 1.88 .

I _181 5.00 6.28 4.21 4.61 6.13 4.55 5.42 6.54 8.39 6.55 5.33 6.25. 8.57 2.27 4.48 5.18 367 5.99
600 5.35 4.54 3.77 3.83 3.96 4.63 3.82 5.10 3.89 5.02 4.51 6.59 4.13 2.65 6.74 6.21 4.56 6.95
300 5.04 5.45 5.68 3.05 2.46 3.82 4.30 7.08 3.77 6.77 4.09 6.03 3.23 6.05 7.07 7.21 3;23 ,5.48
I so 5.71 8.07 9.68 2.97 1.74 3.63 6.67 8.29 5.49 9.59 4.80 5.1~ 4.18 12.44 7.43 7.48 4:37 4.69
75 7.62 8.75 14.09 4.26 1.80 5.59 8.30 8.01 7.01 11.31 7.44 6.34 5.62 19.23 10.24 10.18 16.Q5 10.51
38 7.23~ 4.32 9.82 8.23 3.80 13.51 4.51 4.28 3.64 5.78 10.32 13.47 3.88 12.52 21.79 15.88 3Q.18 20.32

-3a 23.41 10.84 22.15 20.03 10.34 41.17 14.72 13.39 14.22 16.10 21.89 23.53 17.07 26.71 31..56 18.68 31 1.35 2428
TOTAL 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

015

4.22 2.09 2.36 0.00 14.53 52.59 0.00 0.00
12.19 5.47 5.82 1.15 43.23 40.30 0.00 0.00
11.68 6.28 6.24 20.64 55.70 13.91 6.76 12.45
11.16 4.63 4.10 76.72 39.87 19.40 91.98 94.98
15.00 5.22 4.27 55.27 22.55 27.22 69.94 75.30
34.02 17.23 13.53 24.95 14.02 18.95 21.89 19.15
46.42 50.26 55.87 5.85 6.96 9.94 3.85 3.45
68.74 109.96 109.78 14.57 9.70 17.70 7.90 4.46
CR5 CR6 CR7 KRl PRI DRI DR2 DR3
13.09 5.28 4.37 49.31 16.84 0.55 1.18 5.72
1.60 0.98 1.12 0.00 5.85 26.15 0.00 0.00
5.21 2.58 2.76; 0.29 17.~ 20.04 0.00 0.00
4.99 2.9~ 2.95 5.25 22.43 6.92 3.30 5.60
4.77 2.18' 1.'N 19.53 16:05 9.65 44.93 42.68
6.41 2.46 2.02 14.07 9.08 13.53 34.16 33.84

14.53 8.11 6.41 II 6.35 5:6;Q. 9.42 10.69 8.61
19.83 23.67 26.46 1.49 2.80 4.94 1.88 1.55

I 29.37 51.78 51.98 j 3.71 3.91 8.80 3.66 2.00
i 100.00 100 00 100 00 II 00 on IOn nn 1 nn nn f nn nn ,nn nn

57701(,
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Workahwtl

DRl DR2 DR3
9 19 108

1614 1592 1780
200 01 202 32 209 79

I>J.I Po.

------.'-----........
PRI
263

1299
20656

rill
996
1024

19915

CR7
175

3834
201 97

CR6
278
4990

201 14

721
4787

20343

CR5

J

IJt
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